due to changes in market prices. Market risk particularly comprises risks arising from exchange rate

and interest rate fluctuations and other price risks, such as share price risks and commodity price risks.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. In connection with the loans in USD, the

CeramTec TopCo Group is exposed in particular to foreign currency risks arising from changes in the

USD/EUR exchange rate.

The following sensitivity analysis in terms of the foreign currency risk was prepared based on the

assumption that the portion of financial instruments in foreign currency will remain constant. The table

shows the effects on net profit/loss for the period before tax and group equity assuming a hypothetical

change of +/- 10% to the closing rate and forward rate as of the reporting date for the CeramTec TopCo

group companies' main foreign currency items.

Appendix 1.6 / 70 123631021_2021 – CT TopCo

Change in
the spot

rate

31 December 2021

% USD GBP CZK PLN CNY Total

Effect on net
profit/loss before tax
in kEUR +10% 6,069 -462 198 -92 -1,097 4,616

-10% -7,417 565 -242 113 1,340 -5,641

Change in
the spot

rate

31 December 2020

% USD GBP CZK PLN CNY Total

Effect on net profit/loss
before tax in kEUR +10% 7,046 79 26 -130 -674 6,347

-10% -8,612 -97 -32 159 824 -7,757

Forward exchange transactions were concluded until the end of 2021 to cover the monthly demand

for local national currency of two subsidiaries:

31 December 2021

Total
Residual term of

up to 1 year

kEUR kEUR

Nominal value 21,977 21,977

Fair value 188 188

Average rate

GBP / EUR 0.8431

USD / GBP 1.3470

CZK / EUR 25.4197

31 December 2020

Total
Residual term of

up to 1 year

kEUR kEUR

Nominal value 21,253 21,253

Fair value 314 314

Average rate

GBP / EUR 0.9064

USD / GBP 1.3613

CZK / EUR 26.3018

123631021_2021 – CT TopCo Appendix 1.6 / 71

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of fixed-interest rate financial instruments or the future

cash flows of variable-interest rate financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates.

The variable-interest rate loans in USD and EUR expose the CeramTec TopCo Group in particular to a

cash flow risk from the change in the EURIBOR and LIBOR interest rates. By comparison, changes in

variable interest rates relating to the fixed-interest rate bond may lead to a change in fair value.

However, this risk does not impact the net profit/loss for the period or group equity, as the bond is

carried at amortized cost and changes in fair value are not recognized.

CeramTec TopCo group companies entered into agreements governing interest rate caps until 31 May

2022 and until 31 May 2024 respectively, in the form of two successive EUR interest rate caps in the

amount of EUR 873,000k each, linked to 3-month EURIBOR, and two successive USD interest rate caps

of USD 120,000k and USD 149,000k respectively, linked to 3-month LIBOR. The interest rate caps limit

the maximum variable interest rates to 0.75% or 0.25% (EURIBOR) and to 2.75% or 1.25% (LIBOR).

The following table shows the effects on the financial result assuming a hypothetical change of

+/- 100 basis points to the variable USD and EUR interest rates.

31 December 2021

Increase/
decrease

in basis points

Effect on loan
interest rates

Effect on
derivatives

Total effect on
profit or loss

kEUR kEUR kEUR

EURO +100 10,809 -23,956 -13,147

-100 -10,809 35,262 24,453

US dollar +100 1,329 -2,307 -978

-100 -1,329 737 -592

31 December 2020

Increase/
decrease

in basis points

Effect on loan
interest rates

Effect on
derivatives

Total effect on
profit or loss

kEUR kEUR kEUR

EURO +100 10,838 -32,280 -21,441

-100 -10,838 49,985 39,147

US dollar +100 1,230 -1,806 -575

-100 -1,230 0 -1,230

Appendix 1.6 / 72 123631021_2021 – CT TopCo

If the interest rate increases, the increase in the loan interest rate will be more than compensated for

mainly as a result of the lower valuation of the negative derivative from the interest rate floor.

Risk from compliance with financial covenants

Compliance with financial covenants was agreed to in connection with obtaining the syndicated loan.

Accordingly, the CeramTec TopCo Group must comply with a covenant provided that the revolving

credit line of EUR 67,000k is utilized to an extent as specified in the loan agreement. As the amount